

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

K. WENDELL LEWIS, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:15-cv-01328-RBW
)	
v.)	
)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND2

 A. PBGC and Title IV of ERISA.....2

 B. Title IV pension benefits.....3

 1. Guaranteed benefits4

 2. Asset-funded benefits; Priority Category 3.....5

 3. Recovery-funded benefits8

 4. Final determination of benefits9

STATEMENT OF FACTS10

ARGUMENT12

 I. PBGC’S BENEFIT DETERMINATION IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....12

 A. *Chevron* deference applies to PBGC’s interpretations of ERISA12

 1. The Pilots’ benefit determination is not a “policy matter” that must be approved by the agency’s Board of Directors.....13

 2. PBGC’s interpretations are within the scope of its delegated authority14

 3. “Formal” proceedings are not required for deference to apply.....15

 4. PBGC’s determination does not rely on a “facially flawed” administrative record17

 B. *Auer* deference applies to PBGC’s interpretations of its regulations19

 C. The “arbitrary and capricious” standard applies to PBGC’s application of the law to the facts.....20

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PBGC ON CLAIM TWO, REGARDING THE ALPA PAYMENTS21

 A. PBGC reasonably interpreted Title IV’s asset allocation provision to exclude assets or benefits that are not part of a plan.....22

 B. The ALPA Payments were not made from Plan assets and did not constitute Plan benefits23

 III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PBGC ON CLAIMS THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE, REGARDING THE STATUTORY PRIORITY CATEGORIES26

A.	CLAIM THREE – PBGC properly determined that increases to the compensation limit are not in PC3.....	26
1.	PBGC reasonably determined that the amended compensation limit went into effect less than five years before the Plan terminated.....	29
2.	The “lowest annuity benefit payable” during the 5-year period before the Plan’s termination does not include the EGTRRA compensation increase	30
3.	PBGC’s example in the <i>Davis</i> case is easily distinguished	31
B.	CLAIM FOUR – PBGC properly determined that the EGTRRA increase to the benefit limit is not in PC3 for participants who retired before July 1, 2001	33
1.	The PWA amended the Plan for active participants but not for retired participants	35
2.	Interpreting the PWA to cover retired participants would conflict with the Fourth Amendment and Plan practice.....	36
C.	CLAIM FIVE – PBGC properly determined the recovery amount in calculating recovery-funded benefits, and properly assigned the Pilots’ PC5 benefits to the second subcategory	37
1.	PBGC properly determined the amount of its recovery for calculating recovery-funded benefits	39
2.	PBGC properly determined that the Pilots’ PC5 benefits belong in the second subcategory	41
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PBGC ON CLAIM SIX, REGARDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adey v. PBGC, No. 5:07cv18,
2010 WL 892229 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 9, 2010).....21

**Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate
Glass Co.*, 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....35

Audio Fidelity Corp. v. PBGC,
624 F.2d 513 (4th Cir. 1980)40

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. (1997).....12, 16, 19, 20, 21

Beck v. Pace International Union,
551 U.S. 96 (2007).....13

Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)4, 16, 19

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988).....43, 44

Brown v. PBGC,
821 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1993).....21

Burmeister v. PBGC,
943 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2013)21

Capital Partners III v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Industry Pension Fund,
724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013).....16

Caskey v. PBGC, No. 97-4240,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21448 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 1999)
aff'd mem., 203 F.3d 816 (3d Cir. 1999)3, 21

*Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. O’Neill Bros
Transfer & Storage Co.*, 620 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2010)20

**Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
715 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010)44

<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
* <i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1, 3, 13, 15, 22, 26
* <i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 26, 32
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 2017 WL 2294768 (D.C. Cir. May 26, 2017)	20
<i>DeLeon v. US Airways</i> , No. 12-0503, 2014 WL 341570 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2014).....	21
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Douglas v. PBGC</i> , No. 06-cv-3170, 2008 WL 2805604 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 18, 2008).....	21
<i>Dumas v. PBGC</i> , No. 2:05-cv-100, 2007 WL 1099542 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 9, 2007)	21
<i>Epsilon Electronics, Inc. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Fetty v. PBGC</i> , 104 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Fogo de Chao Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>GCIU-Employer Retirement Fund v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-03391, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59892 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2017)	16
<i>Holder v. Martinez-Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012).....	19
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	20

<i>Lewis v. PBGC</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Louisiana v. Salazar</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13, 19, 22
* <i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	14, 19, 22
* <i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	6, 12
<i>Montgomery v. PBGC</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	2
<i>Page v. PBGC</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>PBGC v. Asahi Tec Corp.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
<i>PBGC v. Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems</i> , No. 1:11cv1961, 2012 WL 629928 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 24 2012).....	16
<i>PBGC v. J.D. Industrial</i> , 887 F. Supp. 151 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	20
<i>PBGC v. Kentucky Banchares, Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	16
* <i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	2, 12, 15, 16, 23
<i>PBGC v. Town & Country Bank & Trust Co.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-602, 2012 WL 4753352 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 4, 2012).....	20
<i>Royal Oak Enterprises v. PBGC</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16, 20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	19

<i>Senick v. PBGC</i> , No. 15-cv-0037, 2016 WL 4734330 (D.D.C. Sep. 9, 2016)	21
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Quality Automotive Services v. PBGC</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2013)	16
<i>United Mine Workers of America Health & Retirement Funds v. Robinson</i> , 455 U.S. 562 (1982)	35
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industry & Service Workers International Union v. PBGC</i> , 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Vanderkam v. PBGC</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Waters v. PBGC</i> , No. 1:01-cv-270, 2002 WL 1775262 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 10, 2002)	21
<i>Westcott v. McHugh</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)	44, 45
<i>Zero Zone Inc. v. DOE</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Zevallos v. Obama</i> , 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21

U.S. Codes

Title 5

Section 554	15
Section 706	11, 20

Title 29

Sections 1301-1461	1
Section 1301(a)(8)	4
Section 1301(a)(19)	9
Section 1302	2
Section 1302 (b)(3)	14
Section 1302(d)(1)	13
Section 1303(f)	9, 10, 44
Section 1306	2

Section 1307.....	2
Section 1321.....	3
Section 1322.....	3
Section 1322(a)	3, 4, 15
Section 1322(b).....	3, 5, 42
Section 1322(b)(1)	5, 42
Section 1322(b)(3)	5
Section 1322(b)(7)	5
*Section 1322(c)	3, 9, 38, 39, 40, 41
Section 1322 (c)(1)	39
Section 1322(c)(3)(C)	38
*Section 1322(c)(4)	39
Section 1341(c)(3)(B)(iii)	10
Section 1342.....	10
Section 1342(b).....	2
Section 1342(b)(1)	2
Section 1342(d).....	2
Section 1342(d)(3)	3
Section 1344.....	3, 4, 21, 38
*Section 1344(a)	5, 6, 9, 12, 15, 22, 39
*Section 1344(a)(3)	6, 7, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33, 42
*Section 1344(a)(4)	8
*Section 1344(a)(5)	8, 39
Section 1344(a)(6)	8
Section 1344(b)(2)-(4)	6
*Section 1344(b)(4)	39
Section 1344(b)(4)(A).....	41, 42
Section 1344(b)(4)(B).....	41
Section 1347.....	23
Section 1348.....	4, 10
Section 1361.....	3, 15
Section 1362(b).....	37
Section 1362(c).....	37

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. pts. 4000-4907	1
29 C.F.R. § 4002.3(a)(3)(viii).....	13
29 C.F.R. part 4003.....	44
29 C.F.R. § 4003.1(a).....	9
29 C.F.R. §§ 4003.1(b)(7)-(8).....	9

29 C.F.R. § 4003.2	9
29 C.F.R. § 4003.22(a).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 4003.51	9
29 C.F.R. § 4003.59(a).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 4003.59(b)	9
29 C.F.R. § 4022.3(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. §§ 4022.22-4022.23.....	5
29 C.F.R. §§ 4022.24-4022.25.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 4022.23(c).....	5
29 C.F.R. pt. 4044, subpart A (§§ 4044.1-4044.17)	6
29 C.F.R. § 4044.3	25
*29 C.F.R. § 4044.10(e).....	6, 39
*29 C.F.R. § 4044.13.....	6, 15, 33
*29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(a).....	27, 29
*29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(3)(i).....	27
*29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(6).....	7, 27, 35
29 C.F.R. § 4044.41(b)	6
29 C.F.R. §§ 4044.52-4044.53.....	8
IRC § 401(a)(17).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 34
IRC § 415(b)	33, 34, 35, 36
IRC § 415(b)(1)(A).....	33, 34
I.R.S. News Release IR 2000-82, 2000 (Nov. 20, 2000).....	34
I.R.S. Notice 2001-56 (Sept. 17, 2001).....	31

PBGC 2016 Annual Report, http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2016-annual-report.pdf	1, 2
PBGC Opinion Letter 85-4, https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/docs/ople/85-4.pdf	16
Press Release, PBGC, PBGC Responds to Issues Raised by Inspector General (Nov. 30, 2011), https://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr12-09	17
PBGC, Delta Pilot Retirement Plan’s Asset Re-evaluation Questions and Answers, https://www.pbgc.gov/about/faq/delta-asset-re-eval-qa	18
Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 404(b), 120 Stat. 780, 928 (2006)(codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1344(e)).....	7
Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 611(c)(1) 115 Stat. 38, 96-97 (2001)	28
Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 611(i)(2) 115 Stat. 38, 100 (2001).....	34
